

TODD KIM, Assistant Attorney General  
SALLY J. SULLIVAN, Trial Attorney  
BRIGMAN HARMAN, Senior Trial Attorney  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Resources Division  
P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611  
Tele: (202) 514-9269 (Sullivan)  
(202) 616-4119 (Harman)  
Fax: (202) 305-0275  
Email: sally.sullivan@usdoj.gov  
brigman.harman@usdoj.gov

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**

---

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH  
AND OURAY INDIAN RESERVATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Federal Defendants.

---

**UNITED STATES' REPLY IN SUPPORT  
OF ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL  
DISMISSAL**

Civil No. 2:21-cv-00573-JNP

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. Threshold Matters ..... 1
  - 1. Navajo Nation ..... 1
  - 2. Indian canon..... 2
  - 3. Prior Filings ..... 3
- II. The Tribe Has Not Identified Cognizable Causes of Action ..... 4
- III. The Tribe Has Not Identified Enforceable Trust Duties..... 5
- IV. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over the Tribe’s Contract-Based Claims ..... 13
- V. The Statute of Limitations Bars the Tribe’s Contract-Based Claims ..... 15
- VI. The Tribe Waived and Released Certain Claims ..... 16
- VII. The Tribe Fails to State a Claim under the Indian Non-Intercourse Act..... 18
- VIII. The Tribe’s Constitutional Claim Fails..... 19
- CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth*,  
300 U.S. 227 (1937)..... 5

*BancInsure, Inc. v. FDIC*,  
796 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 3

*Bryan v. Itasca Cty.*,  
426 U.S. 373 (1976)..... 6

*Chickasaw Nation v. United States*,  
534 U.S. 84 (2001)..... 2

*Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States*,  
318 U.S. 423 (1943)..... 3

*Crowel v. Adm’r of Veterans’ Affs. of Washington, D.C.*,  
699 F.2d 347 (7th Cir. 1983) ..... 11

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of CA*,  
140 S.Ct 1891 (2020)..... 19

*Dep’t of the Interior v. Navajo Nation*,  
143 S. Ct. 398 (2022)..... 2

*Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation*,  
362 U.S. 99 (1960)..... 18

*Flute v. United States*,  
808 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 2, 4, 10, 12

*Grey v. United States*,  
21 Cl. Ct. 285 (1990) ..... 12

*Hackford v. Babbitt*,  
14 F.3d 1457 (10th Cir. 1994) ..... 10, 11

*Historic E. Pequots v. Salazar*,  
934 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 18

*Hopi Tribe v. United States*,  
782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015) ..... 9

*Kunkel v. Continental Casualty Co.*,  
866 F.2d 1269 (10th Cir. 1989) ..... 5

*Land v. Dollar*,  
330 U.S. 731 (1947)..... 14

*Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.*,  
580 U.S. 82 (2017)..... 11

*Marcus Garvey Square, Inc. v. Winston Burnett Const. Co. of California*,  
595 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1979) ..... 11

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 5

*Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis*,  
672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 14

*Miller v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
345 F.2d 891 (10th Cir. 1965) ..... 15

*Navajo Nation v. U.S. Department of the Interior*,  
26 F.4th 794 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 1

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 3

*Normandy Apartments, Ltd. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.*,  
554 F.3d 1290 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 13

*Robbins v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
438 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 13, 14

*Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York*,  
382 F.3d 245 (2nd Cir. 2004) ..... 18

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 1

*United States v. Fillman*,  
162 F.3d 1055 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 7

*United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation*,  
564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 3, 8, 13

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
445 U.S. 535 (1980)..... 10

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 6

*United States v. Navajo Nation*,  
537 U.S. 488 (2003)..... 3

*United States v. Navajo Nation*,  
556 U.S. 287 (2009)..... 6, 9, 13

*United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe*,  
537 U.S. 465 (2003) ..... 6, 12

*Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Rsrv. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
560 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 1, 7, 15, 17

*UWM Student Ass’n v. Lovell*,  
888 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 20

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro Housing Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 19

*Wolfchild v. United States*,  
731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013) ..... 9

*Wynn v. Nat’l Broad. Co.*,  
234 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (C.D. Cal. 2002) ..... 20

**Statutes**

*1899 Act*,  
30 Stat. 924 (Mar. 1, 1899)..... 8, 9

*1906 Act*,  
34 Stat. 325 (1906)..... 10

25 U.S.C. § 177..... 18

*Reclamation Projects Authorization and Adjustment Act of 1992*,  
Pub. L. No. 102-575, 106 Stat. 4600 (1992)..... 12, 18

*The Indian Non-Intercourse Act of 1941*,  
Pub. L. No. 77-83, 55 Stat. 209 (1941)..... 19

*Treaty with the Utah tribe of 1849*,  
9 Stat. 984 (Dec. 30, 1849) ..... 8

*Ute Treaty of 1863*,  
13 Stat. 673 (1863)..... 8

*Ute Treaty of 1868*,  
15 Stat. 619 (1868)..... 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a) ..... 20

**Regulations**

22 Fed. Reg. 10479 (Dec. 24, 1957)..... 12

25 C.F.R. Part 171..... 12

**Other Authorities**

7 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1652 (3d ed.  
2022) ..... 20
